

Nos. 19-60394

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IMPAX LABORATORIES, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from
The Federal Trade Commission, No. 9373

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Open Markets Institute in Support of Respondent

SANDEEP VAHEESAN
OPEN MARKETS INSTITUTE
1440 G Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

CHRISTOPHER L. COFFIN
Counsel of Record
PENDLEY, BAUDIN & COFFIN, LLP
2505 Energy Centre
1100 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70163
(504) 355-0086
ccoffin@pbclawfirm.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....6

I. Pay-for-Delay Agreements Are an Especially Pernicious Type of Market Allocation6

A. Pay-for-Delay Agreements Are a Form of Market Allocation6

B. Pay-for-Delay Schemes Neutralize the Only Potential Source of Rivalry for Branded Drug Companies12

II. The FTC’s Structured Rule of Reason is Fully Consistent with *Actavis* and Promotes Deterrence of Pay-for-Delay Agreements.....17

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Affiliated Capital Corp. v. City of Houston, 700 F.2d 226 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 9, 10

Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society, 457 U.S. 332 (1982) 11, 12

Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wisconsin v. Marshfield Clinic, 65 F.3d 1406 (7th Cir. 1995)..... 3, 10

Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc., 441 U.S. 1 (1979)11

Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc., 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....11

FTC v. Actavis, Inc., 570 U.S. 136 (2013)..... passim

Hobart Bros. Co. v. Malcolm T. Gilliland, Inc., 471 F.2d 894 (5th Cir. 1973)11

In re Cipro Cases I & II, 348 P.3d 845 (Cal. 2015) 3, 10, 21

In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation, 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002)12

King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp., 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015)21

Lear, Inc. v. Adkins, 395 U.S. 653 (1969)2, 7

North Texas Specialty Physicians v. FTC, 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008)10

Palmer v. BRG of Ga. Inc., 498 U.S. 46 (1990) 8, 10

Timken Roller Bearing Co. v. United States, 341 U.S. 593 (1951).....10

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., 310 U.S. 150 (1940) 3, 10

United States v. Topco Associates, Inc., 405 U.S. 596 (1972)10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. 1, § 8, cl. 8.....7

Regulations

21 C.F.R. § 314.107(c)(1)..... 4, 13

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(5)(B)(iv)13

Other Authorities

Aaron Edlin, Scott Hemphill, Herbert Hovenkamp & Carl Shapiro, *Activating Actavis*, 28 Antitrust 16 (2013)21

Aaron Edlin, Scott Hemphill, Herbert Hovenkamp & Carl Shapiro, *The Actavis Inference: Theory and Practice*, 67 Rutgers U. L. Rev. 585 (2015).....19

Aaron S. Kesselheim & Jonathan J. Darrow, *Hatch-Waxman Turns 30: Do We Need A Re-Designed Approach for the Modern Era?*, 15 *Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics*, 293 (2015).....14

Alden F. Abbott & Suzanne T. Michel, *The Right Balance of Competition Policy and Intellectual Property Law: A Perspective on Settlements of Pharmaceutical Patent Litigation*, 46 *IDEA* 1 (2005).....9

C. Scott Hemphill, *An Aggregate Approach to Antitrust: Using New Data and Rulemaking to Preserve Drug Competition*, 109 *Colum. L. Rev.* 629 (2009) 4, 16

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Generic Drug Entry Prior to Patent Expiration: An FTC Study* (2002).....8

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Pay-for-Delay: How Drug Company Pay-Offs Cost Consumers Billions* (2010) 4, 15

Jon Leibowitz, Comm’r, Fed. Trade’ Comm’n, *Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission Before the Committee on the Judiciary of the United States Senate on Anticompetitive Patent Settlements in the Pharmaceutical Industry: The Benefits of a Legislative Solution* (Jan. 17, 2007)16

Joshua P. Davis & Ryan J. McEwan, *Deactivating Actavis: The Clash Between the Supreme Court and (Some) Lower Courts*, 67 *Rutgers U. L. Rev.* 557 (2015) 3, 8, 19

Maurice E. Stucke, *Does the Rule of Reason Violate the Rule of Law?*, 42 *U.C. Davis L. Rev.* 1375 (2009).....22

Michael A. Carrier, *Payment After Actavis*, 100 *Iowa L. Rev.* 7 (2014) 4, 16, 17

Michael A. Carrier, *The Real Rule of Reason: Bridging the Disconnect*, 1999 *B.Y.U. L. Rev.* 1265 (2006)22

Michael A. Carrier, *Unsettling Drug Patent Settlements: A Framework for Presumptive Illegality*, 108 *Mich. L. Rev.* 37 (2009).....9

Richard A. Posner, *The Rule of Reason and the Economic Approach: Reflections on the Sylvania Decision*, 45 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 1 (1977) 5, 23

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *Generic Competition and Drug Prices*, <https://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/OfficeofMedicalProductsandTobacco/CDER/ucm129385.htm>15
